future production volumes are not measured at fair value and these changes in value can therefore not be recognized

in the reporting year, this results in a period shift under earnings due to accounting reasons. As Alpiq does not con-

sider these effects, which came to CHF 38 million in 2019, as part of results of operations, fair value changes of energy

derivatives in connection with hedges for future power production are therefore classified as exceptional items.

Alpiq Ltd. Group Performance and Outlook

5

To allow transparent presentation and demarcation of the exceptional items, the consolidated income statement is

presented as a pro forma statement, as was also the case in the previous year. The following commentary on the fi-

nancial performance of the Alpiq Ltd. Group relates to an operational view, in other words, to earnings development

before exceptional items.

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

2019 2018

CHF million

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 1

Results
under IFRS

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 1

Results
under IFRS

Net revenue 4,042  33 4,075 5,293 – 55 5,238

Own work capitalised
and change in costs incurred to fulfil a contract  3  3  4  4

Other operating income  39  2  41  67  67

Total revenue and other income 4,084  35 4,119 5,364 – 55 5,309

Energy and inventory costs – 3,781  71 – 3,710 – 4,985 – 87 – 5,072

Employee costs – 165  2 – 163 – 176 – 16 – 192

Other operating expenses – 93 – 56 – 149 – 88  6 – 82

Earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)  45  52  97  115 – 152 – 37

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 58 – 248 – 306 – 76 – 14 – 90

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) – 13 – 196 – 209  39 – 166 – 127

Share of results of partner
power plants and other associates – 8 – 20

Finance costs – 50 – 43

Finance income  42  35

Earnings before tax – 225 – 155

Income tax expense  114  41

Net income – 111 – 114

1  Includes effects from business disposals as well as from the performance of the fund shares for the decommissioning and waste disposal of the Kernkraftwerk
Gösgen-Däniken AG and Kernkraftwerk Leibstadt AG, fair value changes of energy derivatives that were entered into in connection with hedges for future
power production, provisions, impairment losses as well as restructuring costs.